

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,  
*Cross-Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES, *ET AL.*,

and

BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE  
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Cross-Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

KERRY W. KIRCHER <i>General Counsel</i>	PAUL D. CLEMENT <i>Counsel of Record</i>
WILLIAM PITTARD <i>Deputy General Counsel</i>	H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI
CHRISTINE DAVENPORT <i>Senior Assistant Counsel</i>	NICHOLAS J. NELSON
TODD B. TATELMAN	BANCROFT PLLC 1919 M Street, N.W. Suite 470
MARY BETH WALKER <i>Assistant Counsels</i>	Washington, D.C. 20036 (202) 234-0090
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 219 Cannon House Office Bldg. Washington, D.C. 20515 (202) 225-9700	p.clement@bancroftpllc.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. The Defense of Marriage Act.....	2
II. The Justice Department’s About-Face and the House’s Intervention .....	5
III. History of this Case.....	6
1. <i>The District Court’s Opinions</i> .....	7
2. <i>First Circuit Proceedings and Opinion</i> .....	9
IV. Other Petitions Involving DOMA.....	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	11
I. Granting the Conditional Cross-Petition Would Be Superfluous and Would Needlessly Complicate the Briefing and Argument.....	12
II. The Questions Presented by Massachusetts Are Neither Difficult Nor Independently Worthy of This Court’s Extended Consideration .....	14
1. <i>Tenth Amendment Argument</i> .....	15
2. <i>Spending-Power Argument</i> .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 486 F. Supp. 1119 (C.D. Cal. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	5
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992) .....	17
<i>Bell v. Tug Shrike</i> , 332 F.2d 330 (4th Cir. 1964) .....	16
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987) .....	15
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970) .....	13
<i>De Sylva v. Ballentine</i> , 351 U.S. 570 (1956) .....	16
<i>Dean v. District of Columbia</i> , 653 A.2d 307 (D.C. 1995).....	5
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	17
<i>Golinski v. OPM</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012) .....	11
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003) .....	6
<i>Haddock v. Haddock</i> , 201 U.S. 562 (1906) .....	17
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937) .....	15
<i>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo</i> , 439 U.S. 572 (1979) .....	16

<i>Hunt v. Ake</i> , No. 04-1852 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 20, 2005) .....	5
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999) .....	12
<i>In re Kandu</i> , 315 B.R. 123 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2004) .....	5
<i>McCarty v. McCarty</i> , 453 U.S. 210 (1981) .....	16
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Cnty. of Kent</i> , 510 U.S. 355 (1994) .....	13
<i>Pedersen v. United States</i> , No. 10-cv-1750, 2012 WL 3113883 (D. Conn. July 31, 2012).....	11
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222 (1994) .....	12
<i>Slessinger v. Sec’y of HHS</i> , 835 F.2d 937 (1st Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Smelt v. Cnty. of Orange</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 861 (C.D. Cal. 2005), <i>aff’d in part and vacated in part for lack of standing</i> , 447 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 959 (2006) .....	5
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 438 U.S. 203 (1987) .....	8
<i>Sullivan v. Bush</i> , No. 04-21118 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 16, 2005) .....	5
<i>Tidewater Marine Towing, Inc. v. Curran-Houston, Inc.</i> , 785 F.2d 1317 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	16
<i>United States v. Bongiorno</i> , 106 F.3d 1027 (1st Cir. 1997).....	8

<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	17
<i>United States v. N.Y. Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977) .....	13
<i>Wilson v. Ake</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005) .....	5
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 833 F. Supp. 2d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	11
<b>Statutes</b>	
1 U.S.C. § 7 .....	2
5 U.S.C. § 8101 .....	4
5 U.S.C. § 8341(a) .....	4
I.R.C. § 2(b)(2) .....	4
I.R.C. § 7703(b) .....	4
38 U.S.C. § 101(31) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 416 .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1382c(d)(2) .....	4
Revenue Act of 1921, 42 Stat. 22 .....	4
<b>Regulations &amp; Rules</b>	
38 C.F.R. § 39.10(a) .....	7
U.S. Dep't of Labor, Final Rule, <i>Family Medical Leave Act of 1993</i> , 60 Fed. Reg. 2,180 (Jan. 6, 1995) .....	4
Rule I.11, Rules of the House of Representatives, 103rd Cong. (1993) .....	ii
Rule II.8, Rules of the House of Representatives, 112th Cong. (2011) .....	ii
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
142 Cong. Rec. 17093 (1996) .....	2



142 Cong. Rec. 22467 (1996).....	2
Corr. Br. for the U.S. Dep't of HHS, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep't of HHS</i> , Nos. 10-2204, 10-2207 & 10-2214 (1st Cir. Jan. 20, 2011) .....	9
<i>Defense of Marriage Act: Hearing on H.R.</i> <i>3396 Before the Subcomm. on the</i> <i>Constitution of the H. Comm. on the</i> <i>Judiciary</i> , 104th Cong. (1996).....	3
<i>Defense of Marriage Act: Hearing on S. 1740</i> <i>Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 104th Cong. (1996) .....	3
Letter from Andrew Fois, Asst. Att'y Gen., to Rep. Canady (May 29, 1996), <i>reprinted in</i> H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996), <i>reprinted in</i> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2905 .....	3
Letter from Andrew Fois, Asst. Att'y Gen., to Rep. Hyde (May 14, 1996), <i>reprinted in</i> H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996), <i>reprinted in</i> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2905 .....	3
Letter from Andrew Fois, Asst. Att'y Gen., to Sen. Hatch (July 9, 1996), <i>reprinted in</i> <i>Defense of Marriage Act: Hearing on S.</i> <i>1740 Before the S. Comm. on the</i> <i>Judiciary</i> , 104th Cong. (1996).....	3
Letter from Att'y Gen. Eric H. Holder, Jr., to the Hon. John A. Boehner, Speaker of the House (Feb. 23, 2011), <a href="http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2011/February/11-ag-223.html">http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2011/ February/11-ag-223.html</a> .....	5, 6
H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996), <i>reprinted in</i> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2905 .....	3

Superseding Br. for the U.S. Dep't of HHS,  
*et al., Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep't of HHS,*  
Nos. 10-2204, 10-2207 & 10-2214  
(1st Cir. Sept. 23, 2011)..... 6, 9
